
STATUS UPDATE OF DGR EMPANELLED SECURITY AGENCIES
FOR CHHATTISGARH AS : 15 DEC 2024

DATA UPTO 15 DEC 2024

1. Refer MoD/ DESW Guidelines for operation/ functioning of DGR empanelled ESM
Security Services vide letter No 28(75) /2020-D/(Res- I) dated 13 May 2021 and
Corrigendum No. 28(75)/2020-D(Res-I) dated 23 June 2021. The Data uploaded herein
is compiled duly based on 'Reports and Returns' submitted by Proprietors & their
Principal Employer (including requisitions & sponsorships) to/with DGR / DRZ's.

2 . Number of guards/total guard months reflected against each agency is subject to
minor revision(s) especially 'Under Negotiation' (U/N) column based on differences (if
any) between number of guards sponsored by DRZ's with due date vis-a-vis their
materialization as / if / when reported by the Principal Employer / concerned
proprietor (the onus rests with the proprietors to report difference with documentary
proofs).

3. DGR New Delhi will issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05)
Years or upto the age of 60 years (whichever is earlier) as per Para 6(a) of MoD OM 13
May 2021.

4. Following documents / details will produced at the time of issuance / renewal of
empanelment certificate (in original):-

(a) Aadhar Card.
(b) PAN Card.
(c) ESM Identity Card(Issued by ZSB).
(d) PSARA license.
(e) Revised Affidavit by Ex-Servicemen (Officers) for DGR Security Agency
scheme (Original).
(f) Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly
attested).
(g) Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents &
Landline Bill).
(h) Mobile number & Email ID.
(j) GeM Vendor Code.
(k) Form 26 AS will be downloaded in physical at DGR.
(l) Photographs-02 Numbers (Passport size).

5. "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/ Violation". Concerned offices may be
approached with requisite documents for removal of "D". Proprietors in operation list
with remark "D" will not be considered for sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/WL.

6. Proprietor whose Empanelment Certificate is expired/about to expire is requested
to contact DRZ for renewal of Empanelment Certificate.

7. Proprietors whose security agency has been placed `D' are required to submit
the pending documents to respective DRZs by (date).



(a) Status : Operational

Ser
/ No

Emp
No

Name of SA Guard Details SA Status/
Remarks

Run-
ning

UN Total Total
Guard
months

1. 2955 M/s Jasbir Singh
Kaberwal, SA
Add-C-59, Ground Floor,
Agyay Nagar, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001,
Mob- 08286248212

0 0 0 - D- DGR- Disempanelment
Order dt 13 Sep 2019 stayed
vide interim order dt 30 Sep
2019 in W.P.C 10614/2019 &
CM 43851/2019 (Hon’ble High
Court, Delhi).

2. 6375 M/s Anil Yadav, SA
Add-Excel Tower, 3rd
Floor, Zone-1, Near
Deen Dayal Garden,
Vyapar Vihar, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001,
Mob-9811525140

0 0 0 4732 Ops.
Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

24 24 576
14 24 336
106 24 2544
44 29 1276

Total gd months = 4732 gds.

3. 6191 M/s Manoj Datt Sharma,
SA
Add-Shop No-6, 1st
Floor Ravindra Kirana
Stores Camp-2, Sheetla
Manidr Camp-2, Bhilai,
Durg (C.G), Pin-490001,
Mob-9648226111

19 0 19 1824 Ops.
Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

03 24 72
39 24 936
06 24 144
04 24 96
05 24 120

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

19 24 456

Total gd months = 1824 gds.

4. 6130 M/s Shaikh Fahimuddin
Mohiuddin, SA
Add - Shop No 05, Near
Cotton Club,
Pragatinagar, Krishna
Talkies Road, Risali
Bhilai, Durg (C.G),
Pin-490001,
Mob-9868160818

0 0 0 1464 Ops.

Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

61 24 1464

Total gd months = 1464 gds.



5. 6119 M/s Hemant Paliwal, SA
Shop No-01, First Floor,
New Fish Market
Beside of Ganesh
Mandir, Camp-2,Bhilai,
Distt-Durg, Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001 Mob-
9585516896

13 0 13 1248 D for valid Emp Cert and
PSARA Licence. SCN issued
on 07 Jun 2024.

Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

03 24 72
10 24 240
24 24 576
02 24 48

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

13 24 312

Total gd months = 1248 gds.
6. 6243 M/s Ashwani Kumar,

SA
Add-Shop No 102,
Infront of Mahamaya
Indian Gas Agency Old
Post Office, Torwa Naka
Chowk, Bilaspur (C.G),
Pin-495001
Mob-6399737061

0 0 0 1224 D for PSARA Licence & Emp
Cert. SCN issued on 07 Jun 24.

Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

45 24 1080
06 24 144

Total gd months = 1224 gds.

7. 5290 M/s Apurva Tandon, SA
Add- E-65, Zone-1, Near
Deen Dayal Garden
Vyapar Vihar, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001,
Mob-9999163336

13 12 25 1224 Ops.
Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

12 12 144
03 24 72
23 24 552

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

13 24 312

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total

12 12 144

Total gd months = 1224 gds.



8. 6198 M/s Bikramjeet Singh,
SA
Add-Jain Tower, 1st
Floor, Zone-1, Near
Deen Dayal Garden,
Vyapar Vihar, Bilaspur
(C.G)-495001
Mob-9958356800

51 0 51 1260 Ops.
Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

03 12 36

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

14 24 336
24 24 576
03 24 72
10 24 240

Total gd months = 1260 gds.

9. 4718 M/s Kapil Sawhney, SA
Add-Roshan Lal Sabhlok
C 133/5, Tagore Nagar,
Behind Devi Laxmi
Hospital, Raipur (C.G),
Pin-492001,
Mob-9873933089

26 13 39 1224 Ops.

Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

24 12 288

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

23 24 552
03 24 72

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total

13 24 312

Total Gd months = 1224 gds.

10. 7329 M/s Arun C Karadi, SA
Add-Shop No-32, Sabji
Market Borsi Durg, Distt-
Durg (C.G), Pin-491001
Mob-7529063821

57 0 57 1368 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

57 24 1368

Total gd months = 1368
Gds.

11. 7965 M/s Keshvendra Singh,
SA
Add- C/o Smt Meera
Devi Singh, Near Sunil
Kirana Stores, 103, Ward
No-24, New santoshi
Para, Tehsil-Bhilai, Distt-
Durg (C.G), Pin-490001
Mob-9411444480

48 03 51 1224 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

42 24 1008
06 24 144

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total

03 24 72

Total gd months = 1224 gds.



12. 7023 M/s Vishok Sengar, SA
Add-Shop No-7, 4th
Floor, Rio Complex,
Lalpur, Near Fruit
Market, Naya Dhamatri
Road Raipur (C.G)-492015
Mob-7395010381

64 0 64 1536 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

64 24 1536

Total gd months = 1536 gds.

13. 7754 M/s Rohit Mehta, SA
Add-Shop No B-08,
Block-E, LK Corporate &
Logistic Park, NH-30,
New Dhamtari Road,
Dhumartarai, Raipur
(C.G), Pin-492015,
Mob-9829931227

56 0 56 1236 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

44 24 1056
09 12 108
03 24 72

Total gd months = 1236 gds.

14. 7153 M/s Malode Vilas
Vasantrao, SA
Add-Fourth Floor, Rio
Complex, Lalpur, Near
Fruit Market, New
Dhamatri Road, Raipur
(C.G), Pin-492015,
Mob-9987652228

55 0 55 1200 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
45 24 1080
10 12 120

Total gd months = 1200 gds.

15. 7977 M/s Sanjeev Sharma,
SA, Add-Shop No-02,
Jagdish Kirana Store,
Ward No-42, Behind
Torwa Dhan Mandi,
Devrikhurd, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495004,
Mob-9286000022

59 0 59 1272 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
34 24 816
12 12 144
13 24 312

Total gd months = 1272 gds.

16. 7589 M/s Vikas Kumra, SA
Add-Office B-11, Block-
E, LK Corporate &
Logistic Park, NH-30,
New Dhamtari Road,
Dumartarai, Raipur
(C.G), Pin-492015
Mob-9427899002

43 0 43 1032 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

40 24 960
03 24 72

Total gd months = 1032 gds.

17. 8200 M/s Sandeep Sharma,
SA, Add-Shop No 18, 1st
Floor, Anmol Super Bazar
Mahaveer Nagar, Raipur,
Raipur(C.G),Pin-492001,
Mob-9906083387

51 0 51 1224 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

33 24 792
18 24 432

Total gd months = 1224 gds.
18. 7623 M/s Disoj Kumar

Farashwal, SA
Add-Office No-B-09,
Block-E, LK Corporate &
Logistic Park, NH-30,
New Dhamtari Road,
Dumartarai, Raipur
(C.G), Pin-492015,
Mob-8448253800

51 0 51 1224 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

36 24 864
02 24 48
13 24 312

Total gd months = 1224 gds.



19. 8590 M/s Sumit Kumar
Singh, SA
Add-Shop No-45,
Ground Floor,
Yadunandan Nagar, Tifra
Shyam Prisar, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001
Mob-9746019779

51 0 51 1224 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

30 24 720
13 24 312
08 24 192

Total gd months = 1224 gds.

20. 6427 M/s Pramod Rawat, SA
Add-Shop No 101, Near
Sai Dham Apartment,
Guru Nank Chowk,
Bilaspur (C.G),
Pin-495004
Mob-9711622272

07 24 31 744 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
07 24 168

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total
24 24 576

Total gd months = 744 gds.

21. 8662 M/s Rakesh Sharma,
SA, Add-Shop No-02,
C/o Satyendra Singh
Chopra Constructions,
Transport Nagar Road,
Ward No-40, Yua
Ankush Chowk, Industrial
Area, Cantt Bhilai, Durg
(C.G), Pin-491001
Mob-9782666633

69 0 69 1656 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

69 24 1656

Total gd months = 1656 gds.

22. 9032 M/s Gaurav Saini, SA
Add-Shop No-01, C/o
Rajkumar Singh, Near
Srivastav Building, New
Santoshi Para, Ward No-
35 Bhilai, Durg (C.G)-
Pin-490001
Mob-9746102545

44 0 44 1020 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
35 24 840
03 12 36
06 24 144

Total gd months = 1020 gds.
23. 9171 M/s Jayant Manohar

Kulkarni, SA
Add-Shop No-02, Akbar
RTO Circular Market,
Camp-2, Bhilai, Durg
(C.G), Pin-490001,
Mob-8008063888

83 0 83 1212 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
65 12 780
18 24 432

Total gd months = 1212 gds.



24. 9170 M/s Shamsher Yadav,
SA
Add-Shop No-01, 1/187,
HUDCO Sector, Amdi
Nagar, Bhilai, Durg
(C.G), Pin-491001,
Mob-9953884357

21 22 43 1032 Ops.
Details of running guards

Gds Months Total
21 24 504

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total
22 24 528

Total gd months = 1032 gds.
25. 8601 M/s Balachandran G,

SA
Add-Shop No-C-34,
Block "A" 1st Floor,
Agyay Nagar, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001
Mob-9620001575

28 33 61 1128 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

28 12 336

Details of UN guards

Gds Months Total

33 24 792

Total gd months = 1128 gds.

26. 9146 M/s Balhans Gupta, SA
Add-Shop No-01, 28/B
Amrit Mission Garden,
Bhagwa Chowk, Ward
No-21, Bhilai, Distt-
Durg, (C.G), Pin-492006
Mob-8127110049

56 0 56 1344 Ops.

Details of running guards

Gds Months Total

56 24 1344

27. 8592 M/s Anil Singh Negi,
SA
Add-Shop No-07, 1st
Floor, Markari Maszid,
Camp-2, Pol RDA.25/108
Bhilai, Distt-Durg (C.G)
Pin-490001
Mob-9797277557

0 0 0 0 WL-1

28. 5351 M/s Krishna Raj, SA
Add-E-63, Zone-1, 1st

Floor, Near Deendyal
Garden Vyapar Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495001
Mob-9701147051

0 0 0 299 D for valid Emp Cert . Minute
Sheet fwd to DGR for renewal
of Empanelment Certificate

Details of availed guards

Gds Months Total

13 23 299

Total gd months = 299 gds.



29. 9280 M/s Virendra Samant,
SA
Add-Shop No-02, New
Fish Market, Near
Ganesh Mandir, Camp-2,
Chatai Para, Ward No-
23, Bhilai Durg
(C.G),Pin-490001
Mob-8587090950

0 0 0 0 WL-2

30. 9122 M/s Harvinder Singh
Chahar, SA
Add-Shop No-01, Chatai
Quarter Camp-2, Behind
SS Timber Market, Shitla
Mandir Bhilai, Distt- Durg
(C.G), Pin-490001
Mob-8377896120

0 0 0 0 WL-3

31. 8731 M/s Shiv Pal Singh, SA
Add-Shop No-01, Gudri
Gali Hanuman Mandir Ke
Samne Thana
Bishrampur, Distt-
Surajpur (C.G),
Pin-48202
Mob-8518889668

0 0 0 0 WL-4

32. 9461 M/s Pravesh Singh
Bist, SA
Add-Shop No-04, Near
Jagdish Kirana Store,
Ward No-42, Behind
Torwa Dhan Mandi,
Devrikhurd, Bilaspur
(C.G), Pin-495004,
Mob-9650366862

0 0 0 0 WL-5

33. 9214 M/s Srikant Raman
Punugu, SA
Add-Shop No-01, New
Santoshi Para, Camp-2,
Pol No-72/10, Bhilai,
Tehsil & Distt- Durg
(C.G), Pin-490001
Mob-9320182600

0 0 0 0 WL-6

34. 9230 M/s Srinivasa Krishnan
V R, SA
Add- Shop No -01,
Vivekanand Nagar, Ward
No-24, Camp-2, Bhilai,
Dist-Durg (C.G)
Pin-490001,
Mob-7093722976

0 0 0 0 WL-7



35. 9561 M/s Rahul Kudesia, SA
Add-# 3776, First Floor,
Near FM Park Gate,
Maharshi School Road,
Hiralal Vihar, Mangala,
Bilaspur (C.G)
Pin-495004
Mob-9910900753

0 0 0 0 WL-8

36. 8685 M/s Shrawan Kapila,
SA, Add-Shop No-09,
First Floor Near Ravindra
Kirana Store Camp-2
Bhilai, Distt-Durg, (C.G),
Pin-490001
Mob-9082612575

0 0 0 0 WL-9

37. 8322 M/s Gurmeet Kaur, SA
Add- Shop No-02, Near
Hanuman Temple Bus
Stand Vishrampur,
District-Surajpur (C.G),
Pin-497226
Mob-9811265259

0 0 0 0 WL-10

38. 8776 M/s Narendra Singh S
Parmar, SA
Add-Shop No-01, Suhani
Deyree Ke Bagal Me Bus
Stop, Vishrampur
Shivanandanpur, District-
Surajpur (C.G)
Pin-497226
Mob-9869813279

0 0 0 0 WL-11

39. 9624 M/s Sanjay Singh
Thakur, SA
Add- Office No-201, 1st

Floor, Near Satya Sai
Samiti, Guru Nanak
Chowk, Bilaspur,
Bilaspur (C. G),
Pin-495004,
Mob-9465071800

0 0 0 0 WL-12

40. 9407 M/s Arijit Das, SA
Add-Office at CC-30,
Room No-01, Parthivi
Province Sarona, Raipur
(C.G),Pin-492010
Mob-9398852495

0 0 0 0 WL-13

41. 9087 M/s Raj Kapoor, SA
Add-E-63, 3rd Floor,
Zone-I, Near Deen Dayal
Garden, Vyapar Vihar,
Bilaspur, (C.G),
Pin-495001
Mob-8650422416

0 0 0 0 WL-14



42. 7988 M/s Anil Gautam, SA
Add-Office at-12/12, New
Purena, Near 36 Mall,
Raipur, Distt-Raipur
(C.G), Pin-492001
Mob-8968705323

0 0 0 0 WL-15

43. 9571 M/s Vijaykumar
Narayan Sawant, SA
Add-Office at-C-34, First
Floor, Side Road of Shiv
Mandir, Kumharpara,
Bilaspur (C.G)
Pin-495001
Mob-9638038800

0 0 0 0 WL-16

44. 9939 M/s Sameer
Chaudhary, SA
Add-Office at-Shop-02,
28/B, Main Road, Kailash
Nagar, Ward No 21,
Amrit Mission Garden,
Bhagwa Chowk, Bhilai,
Durg (C.G),
Pin-490001
Mob-9638038800

0 0 0 0 WL-17

45. 9673 M/s Alok Srivastava,
SA
Add-Shop No 01,
Jailgaon Chowk
Jamnipali Darri, Korba,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-495450
Mob-8800408203

0 0 0 0 WL-18

46. 9680 M/s Sagnik Datta
Majumdar, SA
Add-Shop No-05 Jailgaw
Chowk Jamnipali Korba,
Korba, Chhattisgarh
Pin-495450
Mob-9754151325

0 0 0 0 WL-19

47. 9672 M/s Ajay Dhiman, SA
Add-Shop No-01, Near of
Nirala Medical Store,
Ward No-33, Pole No
72/06, Camp-2, Bhilai,
Durg, Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001
Mob-9560772221

0 0 0 0 WL-20



48. 8355 M/s Alka Sharma, SA
Add-Shop No-03, Near
Of Manu Mobile, JP
Nagar, Ward No 22,
Camp 1, Bhilai, Durg,
Chhattisgarh Pin-490001
Mob-8974895388

0 0 0 0 WL-21

49. 10162 M/s Hirdesh Arora, SA
Add- Shop No-01, Near
Sunil Kirana Store, Ward
No-24, Camp-2, Bhilai
Durg, Chhattisgarh
Pin-490001
Mob-7494941717

0 0 0 0 WL-22

50. 9347 M/s Ajay Barala, SA
Add-Shop No-02, Ward
No 35 Near of Parshad
Office and Janta School
Gandhi Chowk, Camp-2,
Bhilai, Durg,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001,
Mob-9403663503

0 0 0 0 WL-23

51. 9847 M/s Ajay Pasbola, SA
Add-Quarter No 55/E
Parijat Talpuri B Block,
Bhilai, Durg,
Chhattisgarh
Pin-490001
Mob-7753802018

0 0 0 0 WL-24

52. 9762 M/s Krishnaraj
Govindan Kutty Nair,
SA
Add-Shop No-01, Near of
Maurya Kirana Store,
New Santoshi Para,
Ward No 33, Camp-2,
Pole No 72/02, Bhilai,
Durg, Chhattisgarh
Pin-490001
Mob-9547780761

0 0 0 0 WL-25

53. 9697 M/s Deepak Rai
Chowdhary, SA
Add-Office No 0754,
Ward No 39, Baijnath
Para, New Vijay Nagar,
Durg, Chhattisgarh,
Pin-491001
Mob-9839075505

0 0 0 0 WL-26



54. 9930 M/s K Sreedhar, SA
Add-Shop No-02 C/o
Deep Chand Yadav,
Near Sunil Kirana Store,
Ward No 33, New
Santoshi Para Pl 34,
Pole No Sno/24/18
Bhilai, Durg,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001
Mob-9599808214

0 0 0 0 WL-27

55. 10104 M/s Satyamurti, SA
Add-Office at Shop No-
01, Ravindra Kirana
Store, Near Choti
Maszid, Camp-2, Bhilai,
Distt-Durg, Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001
Mob-9575061061

0 0 0 0 WL-28

56. 10218 M/s Hemant Kumar
Shrivastava, SA
Add-Office at Shop No -
01, Shivanand Pur,
Gudrigali, Bishrampur,
Surajpur, Chhattisgarh,
Pin-497226,
Mob-8968218136

0 0 0 0 WL-29

57. 9942 M/s Ajitraj Dinkar
Shahane, SA
Add-Office at- H. No
A/29, Old Aadarsh
Nagar, Durg,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-491001
Mob-9482090284

0 0 0 0 WL-30

58. 10214 M/s Rajneesh Bhatia,
SA
Add-Shop No-01, Main
Road Bus Stand,
Bishrampur, Surajpur,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-497226,
Mob-9711704140

0 0 0 0 WL-31

59. 9721 M/s Jay Valecha, SA
Add-Shop No-02, Near
of Ramanand Kirana
Store, Pole No-72,
Santoshi Para, Ward No-
25, Camp-2, Bhilai, Durg,
Chhattisgarh,
Pin-490001
Mob-9969329139

0 0 0 0 WL-32



(b) Status: Non-Ops ( Disempanelled/ Overage/ Duration Over/ Non Op on Own
Request)

Ser/
No

Emp
No

Name of Proprietor Remarks/Reasons

1. 3041 M/s Vijay Bahadur Thapa, SA DISEMPANELED

2. 5106 M/s Prem Singh Fartyal, SA OVERAGE

3. 2925 M/s Rahul Pande, SA DISEMPANELED
4. 5263 M/s JS Bath, SA OVERAGE
5. 4670 M/s Surinder Kumar Rana, SA OVERAGE
6. 6105 M/s Rohtas Singh, SA OVERAGE
7. 5771 M/s Neeraj Dhawan, SA OVERAGE
8. 5824 M/s Aman Keshari Dash, SA DISEMPANELED
9. 5971 M/s A Rajendiran, SA OVERAGE
10. 7149 M/s Kedar Shukla, SA OVERAGE
11. 6931 M/s Prabodh Prakash Singh, SA OVERAGE
12. 7587 M/s Kulwant Singh Nijjar, SA OVERAGE
13. 7633 M/s Arvind Singh, SA OVERAGE
14. 6962 M/s Chander Deep, SA OVERAGE
15. 7333 M/s Anil Kumar Singh Bhadauria, SA OVERAGE
16. 4992 M/s Rohit Singh Sahi, SA DISEMPANELED ON OWN REQUEST
17. 7003 M/s Tatipala Vishnu Kumar, SA OVERAGE
18. 4399 M/s Sunil Dutt Pokhriyal, SA NON OPS/HIA ON OWN REQUEST
19. 4755 M/s Nalini Jain, SA NON OPS/HIA ON OWN REQUEST
20. 6295 M/s Sujay Nadir, SA OVERAGE
21. 6733 M/s Atul Kumar Singh, SA OVERAGE
22. 2981 M/s Sanjay Malik, SA NON OPS/HIA ON OWN REQUEST
23. 7151 M/s Sanjay Kharbanda, SA OVERAGE
24. 7181 M/s Sanjeev Tiwari, SA OVERAGE
25. 5262 M/s Subodh Shukla, SA OVERAGE
26. 7321 M/s Arvind Kumar Singh, SA OVERAGE
27. 8326 M/s Shreenath A, SA DISEMPANELED ON OWN REQUEST
28. 7281 M/s Gurpreet Singh Bedi, SA DISEMPANELED


